Public Document Pack

Mr Richard Parry Jones, BA, MA.

CYNGOR SIR Prif Weithredwr— Chief Executive
2] YNYS MON CYNGOR SIR YNYS MON
5 ISLE OF ANGLESEY ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
COUNTY COUNCIL Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Mon - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffon / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD

NOTICE OF MEETING

PWYLLGOR SAFONAU

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

DYDD IAU,
12 RHAGFYR, 2013 am 2 o’r gloch

THURSDAY,
12 DECEMBER 2013 at 2.00 pm

YSTAFELL BWYLLGOR 1,

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, COUNCIL OFFICES,

SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR, LLANGEFNI LLANGEFNI

Swyddog Pwyligor

Mrs. Mairwen Hughes

(01248) 752515 Committee Officer

Aelodau Annibynnol / Independent Members

Denise Harris Edwards
Islwyn Jones

Leslie Lord

Dilys Shaw

Michael Wilson

Yn cynrychioli’r Cyngor Sir / Representing the County Council

Councillor Trefor Lloyd Hughes
Councillor Dafydd Rhys Thomas

Yn cynrychioli’r Cynghorau Tref/Cymuned / Representing the Town/Community Councils

William Raymond Evans
John Roberts




AGENDA

DECLARATION OF INTEREST

MINUTES OF MEETING (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 12 September, 2013.
(ENCLOSURE ‘A’)

COMPLAINTS MANAGEMENT PROJECT - AUDIT REVIEW (Pages 7 - 8)

To consider and discuss the draft Audit Assignment Planning Sheet — to be presented by
the Monitoring Officer.
(ENCLOSURE ‘B’)

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MEETINGS AND REGISTER OF GIFTS AND
HOSPITALITY (Pages 9 -10)

To receive a report from the Corporate Web & Information Manager on progress to enable
Members to complete the registers on-line.
(ENCLOSURE ‘C’)

WEB CASTING/REMOTE ATTENDANCE AND ICT SUPPORT FOR TOWN AND
COMMUNITY COUNCILS (Pages 11 - 16)

To receive an update report from the Head of Democratic Service.
(ENCLOSURE ‘CH’)

CONDUCT COMPLAINTS TO THE PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES
(Pages 17 - 20)

6A A report by the Customer Care Officer in the form of an up-dated matrix  for County
Councillors. For information and any questions.
(ENCLOSURE ‘D’)

6B A report by the Customer Care Officer in the form of an up-dated matrix for Town and
Community Councils. For information and any questions.
(ENCLOSURE ‘DD’)

ADJUDICATION PANEL DECISIONS (Pages 21 - 44)

A report by the Customer Care Officer for information and a Paper by the Solicitor
(Corporate Governance) containing a summary of recent decisions.
(ENCLOSURE ‘E’)

PRE-REGISTRATION OF INTERESTS - UPDATES BY COUNTY COUNCILLORS
(Pages 45 - 46)

To receive a report by the Customer Care Officer.
(ENCLOSURE ‘F’)

TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCILS - CODE OF CONDUCT AND UNDERTAKINGS
UPDATE REPORT (Pages 47 - 48)

To receive a report by the Customer Care Officer.
(ENCLOSURE ‘FF’)



10

11

12

13

TRAINING FOR MEMBERS AND TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCILS- TRAINING ON

THE CODE OF CONDUCT

10A To receive a report from the Senior Development Officer on the current situation with
member training to include progress re: Members Annual Report.
(ENCLOSURE ‘G’ — TO FOLLOW)

10B To receive a report from the Senior Development Officer on the Training offered to
Town and Community Councils and the feedback received.
(ENCLOSURE ‘NG’ — TO FOLLOW)

TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCILS - TRAINING ON THE CODE OF CONDUCT
(Pages 49 - 54)

To receive a report from the Monitoring Officer on future training needs following the
sessions held in September.
(ENCLOSURE ‘H’)

REVIEW OF REGISTERS (Pages 55 - 62)

To receive a report and guidance from the Solicitor (Corporate Governance) and discuss
the annual review of registers.
(ENCLOSURE T)

INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL CONSULTATION (Pages 63 - 76)

To receive a report from the Monitoring Officer as to the outcome of the consultation
discussed at the September meeting.
(ENCLOSURE ‘L)



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 2

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2013

PRESENT: Independent Members

Mr. Michael Wilson (Chair)
Mr. Islwyn Jones (Vice-Chair)

Mrs. Denise Harris Edwards
Mr. Leslie Lord
Mrs. Dilys Shaw

Representing Town and Community Councils
Councillor John Roberts

Representing the County Council

Councillor Trefor Lloyd Hughes

Councillor Dafydd Rhys Thomas

IN ATTENDANCE: Head of Function (Legal & Administration)/Monitoring Officer,
Legal Senices Manager (RJ) (In respect of ltem 8),
Customer Care Officer (BJ) (In respect of ltems 3, 4, 5, 6 & 7),
Committee Officer (MEH),
Administrative Assistant (SC).

ALSO PRESENT: None
APOLOGIES: Councillor Raymond Evans (Representing Town & Community Councils)
1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST

No declaration of interest received.
2 MINUTES OF MEETING
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 June, 2013 were confirmed.
3 CONDUCT COMPLAINTS TO THE PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES

3A Submitted, for information — a report by the Customer Care Officer in the form of an updated
matrix for County Councillors.

RESOLVED to note the report for information.

ACTION : An update on any further developments from the Customer Care Officer at the
next Standards Committee.

3B Submitted, for information — a report by the Customer Care Officer in the form of an update
matrix for Town and Community Councillors.

RESOLVED to note the report for information.

Page 1



ACTION : An update on any further developments from the Customer Care Officer atthe
next Standards Committee.

ADJUDICATION PANEL DECISIONS

Submitted and noted — the findings of the Adjudication Panel for Wales from 15t April, 2011 to 29"
August, 2013.

RESOLVED to note the report.

ACTION : An update or any further developments from the Customer Care Officer at the next
Standards Committee.

PRE-REGISTRATION OF INTERESTS - UPDATES BY COUNTY COUNCILLORS

Submitted — a report by the Customer Care Officer in relation to the above.

The Customer Care Officer stated that 3 County Councillors are still to update their pre-registration

of interests. Numerous requests had been made to request them to complete the pre-registration of

interest document.

RESOLVED to note the report.

ACTION :

e That a letter be sent to the 3 County Councillors, from the Chair of the Standards
Committee, requesting them to update their pre-registration of interests within 7 days of

the date of the correspondence;

e A copy of the correspondence be forwarded to the Group Leader of the Political Groups
the elected Members are affiliated to ;

e The elected Members be summoned to appear before the Standards Committee if they
fail to comply with the request;

e An update on any further developments from the Customer Care Officer atthe next
Standards Committee.

TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCILS - CODE OF CONDUCT AND UNDERTAKINGS

Submitted — a report by the Customer Care Officer in relation to the above.

The Customer Care Officer stated that all Town/Community Councils but one have responded in
respect of the Code of Conduct and Undertakings.

RESOLVED to note the report.
ACTION :
e To receive an update by the Customer Care Officer at the next Standards Committee.
TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCILS - TRAINING ON THE CODE OF CONDUCT
Submitted — a report by the Customer Care Officer in relation to the abowe.

The Customer Care Officer stated that 34 out of 40 Town/Community Councils have responded with
64 Councillors attending suitable sessions on the Code of Conduct.

Page 2



The Chair stated that he and the Vice-Chair together with Mrs. Dilys Shaw intend to attend the
Training Sessions. Mr. Wilson stated that they would emphasise the need for Town/Community
Councillors to attend training on the Code of Conduct and to cascade that training within their
Community Councils.

The Head of Function (Legal & Administration)/Monitoring Officer stated that a letter can be sent to
all the Town/Community Councillors personally rather than through the Clerk of the
Town/Community Councils.

RESOLVED to note the report.

ACTION : Following the Training Session to be held at the end of this month, a letter is sent
to each individual Town/Community Councillor, from those which do not se
[...]
r Committees and Working Groups
(including Task and Finish Groups) or any other formal meeting to which Co-opted
Members are requested to attend. (Pre-meetings with Officers, Training and attendance at
Conferences are already eligible for payment).

RESOLVED to agree to (2), (3) and (4) as noted above.

The Head of Function (Legal & Administration)/Monitoring Officer further referred to the IRP
recommendation that Local Authorities should consider a maximum number of occasions when
payments may be made to co-opted Members every year. The Officer recommended that a review
takes place in February/March.

Members of the Committee agreed that a review should be undertaken by the Monitoring Officer
(based on actuals) and to request her to make recommendations in due course to suit the
circumstances of this Authority.

RESOLVED to accept the report.
ACTION :

o That the recommendations of the Standards Committee at (1) to (4) be forwarded to
the Chief Executive to respond to the Independent Remuneration Panel.

° To request the Monitoring Officer to prepare recommendations for maximum number
of days for the attendance at meetings by Co-opted Membersin every year.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (DEMOCRACY) (WALES) ACT 2013

Submitted, for information — a report by the Head of Function (Legal & Administration)/Monitoring
Officer in relation to the above.

It was reported that the Standards Committee at its meeting held on 25" July, 2012 agreed on a
consultation response to the Welsh Government’s White Paper on Promoting Local Democracy. It
was noted that the Local Government (Democracy) (Wales) Act 2013 has now received Royal
Assent.

The Head of Senice (Legal & Administration)/Monitoring Officer highlighted Part 5 of the

documentation to the Committee which refers to matters specifically within the remit of the
Standards Committee :-

Page 4



11

12

13

55 Community Council websites

58 Registers of Members’ interests

59 Remote attendance at meetings of principal councils
68 Joint
[...]
HE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED to adopt the following :-

“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press and public from
the meeting for the following item(s) on the grounds that it may involve the likely disclosure of
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 12, Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act and the
attached Public Interest Tests”

OUTCOME OF AN INVESTIGATION BY THE PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES IN
RELATION TO A COMPLAINT AGAINST A COUNTY COUNCILLOR

Page 5



14

15

Submitted and noted — for information the outcome of investigation by the Public Services
Ombudsman for Wales in relation to a complaint against a County Councillor.

ACTION : None

OUTCOME OF AN INVESTIGATION BY THE PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES IN
RELATION TO A COMPLAINT AGAINST A COMMUNITY COUNCILLOR

Submitted and noted — for information the outcome of investigation by the Public Senices
Ombudsman for Wales in relation to a complaint against a Community Councillor.

ACTION : None
MEETING/S BETWEEN CHAIR OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE AND GROUP LEADERS
The Chair gave a brief report on meetings had has attended with the Group Leaders.

He stated that arrangements are now in place that as Chair he would be meeting the Group Leaders
4 time a year.

RESOLVED to note the report.
ACTION : None

MR. MICHAEL WILSON
CHAIR

Page 6



CYNGOR SIR
» e YNYS MON
=) = |SLE OF ANGLESEY
“w COUNTY COUNCIL

Agenda Item 3

INTERNAL AUDIT TEAM / TIM ARCHWILIO MEWNOL

INTERNAL AUDIT ASSIGNMENT PLANNING SHEET

Organisation name:

Periodic plan date:

Auditable area:

OBJECTIVES, RISKS AND CONTROLS

Objective of the area under review:

Risk description:

Audit objective:

Anglesey County Council
Ref. 1917.2013/14

Corporate Complaints Procedure

The Council complies with its Corporate Concerns and
Complaints Policy and therefore deals effectively with the
concerns and complaints of its customers.

The Council does not deal effectively with concerns and
complaints missing t
[...]
iderable effort into ensuring buy-in and
overcoming any potential concerns or difficulties that they may have. Webcasting
could have impact on the governance of council meetings. Webcasting providers
include training as part of the implementation and this would have to be tailored to
take account of member concerns and needs. It would also be necessary to put in
place member an on-going training programme and this would entail costs
particularly if it was extended to cover media training and presentation skills.

Risks

The risk associated with not installing any system will be that the Council may find
itself in a position where the potential for enhancing public access is lost, possibly
at the same time when other Councils in Wales are moving forward.

There is no doubt that the Welsh Government is strongly encouraging authorities
to embrace this concept.

The risk with providing the system is mainly around funding, particularly at this time
when the Council budget is under severe pressure. Grant funding is available to
initiate a 2 year pilot, and towards the ends of the pilot period, it is recommended
that a review be undertaken to establish whether the webcasting of meetings had
been successful in promoting local democracy and public engagement. Following
consideration of the review the Council would decide whether to continue with this
service for the ongoing provision of webcasting for the following year(s).

Recommendations

10.1 That the Democratic Services Committee recommends to Council:

Page 14



e To proceed with the Webcasting of meetings for a 2 year pilot period in order
to utilise Welsh Government funding, taking account of comments in para. 7.3
on the extent of broadcasting.

e To authorise the Interim Head of Democratic Services and ICT Manager to
procure the necessary equipment based on a hosted solution.

e To note the position in relation to remote access as detailed in section 4
above.

Huw Jones
Interim Head of Democratic Services
16/09/13

[...]
er

To update the Committee on the number of
Town & Community Councils that have
Purpose of Report provided information on Councillor
undertakings following the new term of
office that began in May 2013.

1.0 Introduction

A letter was sent to all Town and Community Councils on 25.4.13 requesting that
they provide the following:-

“copies of ALL the completed undertakings given by your new and returning
Councillors, promising to observe the Code of Conduct for their new term of office,
from May 2013".

Following a very slow response, as reported to this Committee in June, a further
letter was sent out dated 13.6.13 and as at the September meeting all but one
council had responded..

2.0 Results

2.1 | can now confirm that ALL Councils have responded and have provided copies
of their undertakings. Some Councils have recruited new members and copies of
all new Undertakings are being received.

2.3 The copies of the undertakings will be retained in the appropriate file in the
Legal Department.

3.0 Conclusion

No further action or reports required as all Town & Community Councils have
complied with the requirements and continue to do so.

Page 1 of 1
Page 47




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 48



Agenda Iltem 11

CYNGOR SIR YNYS MON / ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL

MEETING: STANDARDS COMMITTEE

DATE: 12 DECEMBER 2013

TITLE OF REPORT: TRAINING SESSIONS FOR TOWN
& COMMUNITY COUNCILS ON THE CODE OF
CONDUCT

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT: TO RECEIVE FURTHER INSTRUCTIONS FROM
THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE

REPORT BY: HEAD OF FUNCTION (COUNCIL BUSINESS) /
MONITORING OFFICER

CONTACT OFFICER: LYNN BALL HEAD OF FUNCTION (COUNCIL
BUSINESS) / MONITORING OFFICER (ext 2586)

1. INTRODUCTION & BACKGROUND

The role of the Standards Committee is to promote and maintain high standards of conduct
amongst Members and assist them to keep to the Code of Conduct. A great deal of
emphasis is placed on training and to this end four training sessions were arranged in
September 2013 specifically for Town and Community Councillors.

This report provides a review of attendance, proposals as to the action now required and
proposals for future training events.

2. ATTENDANCE AT THE TRAINING SESSIONS

Two afternoon and two evening sessions were arranged with two sessions being in Welsh
and the other two in English. Due to lack of nominations, the first afternoon session (Welsh)
was cancelled and the other three sessions went ahead. Detailed figures are attached at
Enclosure 1.

Please note that Holyhead Town Council is not included in this report as they intend to
arrange their own training One Voice Wales. However, this had not taken place as at the
date of writing this report.

3. ACTION REQUIRED

From Enclosure 1, it is clear that there was a lack of support for this training.
e The 39 Town and Community Councils have a total of 447 Councillors.

e Three places were offered to the 39 Councils and they were given the choice, if they
so wished, to send the Clerk as 1 of the attendees.

Page 49



e [f all Councils had taken up the 3 places offered, 117 councillors/ clerks would have
received training on the Code of Conduct.

e The actual attendance figure was 51 — only 43.5% of the number who could have
attended.

Given the lack of support, it is suggested that the Standards Committee consider the
following approach:-

1. A letter to be sent from the Committee thanking those Councils who sent 3 or more
representatives. In addition, to ask that they disseminate the information to other
members, give special consideration to consider declarations of interest and their
registration in meetings, and also to take the opportunity re-enforce the message re: web
presence.

2. A letter to be sent to those Councils who sent some representatives to thank them for
doing so but to express disappointment that they did not take up the full complement of
places. In addition, to ask that they disseminate the information to other members, give
special consideration to consider declarations of interest and their registration in
meetings, and also to take the opportunity re-enforce the message re: web presence.

3. A letter to the 13 Councils who did not send anyone to the training and to explain the
potential consequences in the event of a complaint. In addition, Officers to write to the
relevant Local Members expressing concern about the non- attendance.

All three letters to contain a request that they are put on an agenda, discussed and minuted
and to provide written confirmation to the Standards Committee.

4. FUTURE TRAINING

Feedback from the Chair and Vice —Chair of the Committee following the training sessions
noted that the training of Town and Community Council Clerks may be a key priority and that
of the 51 people who attended the training sessions in September, 8 were Clerks.

Training sessions for Clerks will need to be more focused as they have the responsibility for
running their Councils.

From the experience of the last sessions, there is a need for a better room to facilitate break-
out sessions and group work. It is also important to ensure that there is a break to enable
networking etc.

Enquiries have been made with WLGA and Unllais Cymru as to the availability of their

training materials. WLGA are happy for us to use anything that they have produced for
training purposes whilst Unllais Cymru has withheld consent.

Page 50



Comments on areas to focus attention, format and any ideas as to how to improve on the
September session together with when we run sessions again are welcomed.

5. RECOMMENDATION
1. That the Committee agrees to the proposal outlined in the report to send letters to the
Town & Community Councils and give authority for the Solicitor — Corporate Governance to

agree the wording with the Chair and Vice Chair.

2. That the Committee agrees future training delivery.

Page 51



Town/Community Council Those who sent 3 or more
representatives =5
Llanerchymedd 3
Pentraeth 3
Trewalchmai 3
Llangefni T
[...]
e ( October 2013)
Enclosure 2 — Draft letter to all Councillors and Co-opted Members.

2. PROCESS AND TIMESCALE

2.1 Itis proposed that the process begins at the end of January 2014 with a report being
presented to the March meeting of the Standards Committee.

2.2 As there are 30 Councillors, it is proposed that the independent Members of the
Standards Committee will review the registers of 6 Councillors , selected at random

2.3 The Registers are
e “Standing” Register i.e pre-registration of interests,
e Declarations at Meetings
e Gifts and Hospitality.

All three registers are available on line and the General Advice Note (Enclosure 1) provides
guidance on the process of reviewing the registers.
3. RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 The Committee is requested to approve the letter at Enclosure 2, to be sent out
following the meeting on 12.12.13.

3.2 To allocate Councillors to independent members of the Committee.

Page 55



3.3 To agree to conduct the review between the end of January 2014 and the end of
February 2014 and to report findings back to the Solicitor (Corporate Governance) in time to
formulate a formal report to the Standards Committee on 12 March 2014.

Page 56



REVIEW OF THE REGISTERS - GENERAL ADVICE NOTE (OCTOBER 2013)
The review documents will include the following:-

1. The Standing Register — This appears online and the link is “Councillors and
voting Co-opted Members — declaration of interests”

http://Iwww.anglesey.qov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillors-democracy-
and-elections/councillors/councillors-and-voting-co-opted-members-
declarations-of-interest/

This is completed within 28 days of election and then updated as and when changes
occur. An annual letter is sent to all Members to remind them of the requirements in
the Code of Conduct which expects Members to update this Register within 28 days
of any material change to the relevant interests. The entries in this Register are
available for public inspection online but are not interactive i.e. Me
[...]
Cyf - Our Ref. RPJICR
Eich Cyf - Your Ref. qA900196

26 September 2013

Dear Mr Penn,
SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL
IN RESPECT OF PAYMENTS TO
CO-OPTED MEMBERS
| refer to your letter of 1 August 2013 regarding the above matter.
| wish to inform you that the content of your letter has been discussed with the Group
Leaders for all the Political Groups within the Council, together with the co-opted members
of the Standards Committee.
| have been authorised to inform you that this Council supports the four recommendations
in your Draft Supplementary Report, and | should be grateful if you could convey this
information to members of your Panel.
We now look forward, in time, to receiving your final determinations.

Yours sincerely,

Richard Parry Jones
Chief Executive

Gwefan: www.ynysmon.gov.uk - Website: www.anglesey.gov.uk

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 76



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Meeting
	3 Complaints Management Project - Audit Review
	4 Declarations of Interest in meetings and Register of Gifts and Hospitality
	5 Web Casting/Remote Attendance and ICT support for Town and Community Councils
	6 Conduct Complaints to the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales
	Enc DD (Eng)

	7 Adjudication Panel Decisions
	8 Pre-Registration of Interests - Updates by County Councillors
	9 Town and Community Councils - Code of Conduct and Undertakings Update Report
	11 Town and Community Councils - Training on the Code of Conduct
	12 Review of Registers
	13 Independent Remuneration Panel Consultation



Minutes of the meeting

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2013

PRESENT: Independent Members

Mr. Mr. Michael Wilson (Chair)
Mr. Mr. Islwyn Jones (Vice-Chair)

Mrs. Mrs. Denise Harris Edwards
Mr. Leslie Lord
Mrs. Dilys Shaw

Representing Town and Community Councils

Councillor William Raymond Evans
John Roberts

Representing the County Council

Councillor Trefor Lloyd Hughes
Councillor Dafydd Rhys Thomas

IN ATTENDANCE: Head of Council Business/Monitoring Officer,
Interim Head of Democratic Services (JHJ) (In respect of ltem 5),
Solicitor — Corporate Governance (AP),
Corporate Web & Information Manager (PA) (In respect of ltem 4),
Customer Care Officer (BJ) (In respect of ltems 6, 7, 8 & 9),
Senior HR Development Officer (MW) (In respect of ltem 10),
Committee Officer (MEH).

ALSO PRESENT: None
APOLOGIES: None
1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST

No declaration of interest received.

2 MINUTES OF MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 September, 2013 were confirmed, subject to the correction of
the word, in the Welsh version of the minutes at Iltem 8 from ‘Change 2’ to ‘Dewis 2.

ARISING THEREON

8 — Planning Procedure Rules

The Head of Council Business/Monitoring Officer stated that the changes to the Planning Procedure
Rules supported be the Standards Committee was approved by the County Council on 5 December,

2013.

14 — Outcome of an Investigation by the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales in relation to
a complaint against a Community Councillor



The Vice-Chair suggested that other Members of the Standards Committee should be involved in
respect of outcome of investigation.

COMPLAINTS MANAGEMENT PROJECT - AUDIT REVIEW

Submitted — a draft Audit Assignment Planning Sheet in respect of the Council complies with its
Corporate Concerns and Complaints Policy and therefore deals effectively with the concerns and
complaints of its customers.

RESOLVED to note the report.

ACTION : To invite the Audit Manager to attend the next meeting of the Standards Committee.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MEETINGS AND REGISTER OF GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY

Submitted — a report by the Corporate Web & Information Manager on the progress to enable
Elected Members to complete the above statutory registers on-line.

It was highlighted that Elected Members are still registering their gifts and hospitality within a written
register and not on the online version.

RESOLVED to note the report.
ACTION :

(1) That a letter be sent on behalf of the Standards Committee, reminding the Elected
Members that they should be registering their gifts and hospitality online.

(2) To remind the Elected Members that the paper registering of their gifts and hospitality
will cease in due course.

(3) An update report be presented by the Corporate Web & Information Manager at the next
meeting of the Standards Committee.

WEB CASTING/REMOTE ATTENDANCE AND ICT SUPPORT FOR TOWN AND COMMUNITY
COUNCILS

Submitted — an update report by the Interim Head of Democratic Services in relation to the above.

It was noted that the Democratic Services Committee had recommended proceeding with
webcasting of meetings for a 2 year pilot period, to utilise Welsh Government funding. The full
Council, Executive and the Planning and Orders Committees would be part of this pilot scheme.

Questions were raised regarding the functionality of remote access to meeting of the Council. The
Officer responded that further work was required to investigation options for remote access and he
hoped to report back to the Standards Committee thereafter.

Members of the Standards Committee raised concerns regarding the encouragement of some Town/
Community Councils to use the funding to assist them to set up websites The Officer responded
that ‘One Voice Wales’ has been contacted to help Town/Community Council to move ahead with
the funding available.

RESOLVED to note the report.

ACTION : That an update report be submitted by the Interim Head of Democratic Services at a
future meeting of the Standards Commiittee.

CONDUCT COMPLAINTS TO THE PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES



6A Submitted, for information — a report by the Customer Care Officer in the form of an updated
matrix for County Councillors.

RESOLVED to note the report for information.

ACTION : An update on any further developments from the Customer Care Officer at the
next Standards Committee.

6B Submitted, for information — a report by the Customer Care Officer in the form of an updated
matrix for Town and Community Councillors.

RESOLVED to note the report for information.

ACTION : An update on any further developments from the Customer Care Officer at the
next Standards Committee.

ADJUDICATION PANEL DECISIONS
Submitted, for information — a report by the Customer Care Officer and a Paper by the Solicitor
(Corporate Governance) containing a summary of recent decisions of the Adjudication Panel
between the 13t April, 20111 and 1t November, 2013.
The Solicitor (Corporate Governance) gave a background report on results of cases before the
Adjudication Panel. Members of the Committee consider that a General Sentencing Sanctions
Guidance is required in dealing with complaints.
RESOLVED to note the report.
ACTION :

o To request the Standards Committee Forum to add to its agenda :-

(1) The viability of contacting the Ombudsman for Wales for guidance to be produced
on a bespoke basis for the Standards Committee (based on the APW guidance) to
decide what sanctions to provide which will benefit them when discussing
complaints; and

(2) The viability of asking the Ombudsman to add reported Standards’ Committee
decisions to its website.

e An update or any further developments from the Solicitor (Corporate Governance) at
the next Standards Committee.

PRE-REGISTRATION OF INTERESTS - UPDATES BY COUNTY COUNCILLORS

Submitted — for information, an updated report by the Customer Care Officer on pre-registration of
interests.

RESOLVED to note the report.

ACTION : None

TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCILS - CODE OF CONDUCT AND UNDERTAKINGS UPDATE
REPORT

Submitted, for information — an update report by the Customer Care Officer in relation to the above.

It was noted that all Town/Community Councils have now responded and have provided copies of
their Code of Conduct and Undertakings.

RESOLVED to note the report.



10

11

ACTION : None

TRAINING FOR MEMBERS AND TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCILS- TRAINING ON THE
CODE OF CONDUCT

10A Submitted — a report by the Senior HR Development Officer on the current situation with
regards to member training to include progress on the Member Development Annual Plan.

The Officer reported that a total of 34 formal sessions have been organised between May and
November for Elected Members since their election, these are included at Appendix 1 attached to
the report. Details of all training offered/attended are recorded on Elected Members’ individual
personal records. As part of the commitment to support Elected Members, Personal Development
Review training has been introduced and training to support this was delivered in October with the
aim of completing the reviews early January 2014.

The Officer also provided a report on the recently submitted draft application for the Wales Charter
for Member Support and Development. This has received satisfactory response from the WLGA
although some additional information is required. These issues will be addressed and a further
submission made to the WLGA in due course.

It was suggested that the Members of the Standards Committee, as part of their role in analysing
Members Declaration of Interests, the element of Elected Members attendance at Training Sessions
could be monitored at the same time.

RESOLVED to note the report.

ACTION: That the Independent Members of the Standards Committee shall analyse
attendance of Members at Training Sessions as part of their role of analysing Declaration of
Interests.

10B Submitted — a report by the Senior Development Officer on the training offered to Town and
Community Councils and the feedback received.

The Officer provided a report on the training on the Code of Conduct delivered by One Voice Wales.
Written feedback from attendees was generally positive but some concerns were expressed by
members of the Standards Committee about the delivery of the training sessions.

It was suggested that some in-house training could be considered to Community Council Clerks on
the Code of Conduct.

RESOLVED to note the report.
ACTION :

e That consideration be given to in-house training for Community Council Clerks on the
Code of conduct.

e That the Senior Development Officer provides written feedback to ‘One Voice Wales’ on
the quality of training provided.

TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCILS - TRAINING ON THE CODE OF CONDUCT

Submitted — a report by the Head of Function Council Business/Monitoring Officer in relation to the
above.

The Officer reported that it is clear that there is a lack of support for the training sessions on the
Code of Conduct as three sessions were arranged in September with limited attendance. It was
noted that Holyhead Town Council was not included in the sessions as they have made their own
arrangements with One Voice Wales.



12

13

It was suggested that the Standards Committee approach be :-

e That a letter be sent on behalf of the Committee thanking those Town/Community Council
who sent 3 or more representatives to the training session. In addition, to ask that they
disseminate the information to other members, given special consideration to consider
declarations of interest and their registration in meetings, and also to take the opportunity to
re-enforce the message on web presence.

e That a letter be sent to those Councils who sent some representatives to thank them for
attending the training sessions but to express disappointment that they did not take up the
full complement of places. In addition, to ask that they disseminate the information to other
members, give special consideration to consider declarations of interest and their
registration in meetings, and also to take the opportunity re-enforce the message on web
presence.

e That a letter to the 13 Councils who did not send any representatives to the training
sessions to explain the potential consequences in the event of a complaint. In addition, the
Officers to write to the relevant Local Members expressing concern about non-attendance.

o All three letters to contain a request that they are put on an agenda, discussed and minuted
and provide written confirmation to the Standards Committee.

RESOLVED to note the report and recommendations as noted above.

ACTION :

o That the recommendations contained above be implemented,;

e To recommend that a representative of the Independent Members of the Standards
Committee attend the Holyhead Town Council as an observer during the training
session on the Code of Conduct;

e That the Clerks of the Community Council be the main focus for training on the Code
of Conduct at the next scheduled training sessions in the New Year.

REVIEW OF REGISTERS

Submitted — a report by the Solicitor-Corporate Governance in relation to the annual review of
registers by the Standards Committee.

The Officer reported that it is proposed that each independent Member of the Standards Committee
shall review the pre-registration of interests, declarations at meetings and Gifts and Hospitalities of 6
Elected Members.

Members of the Committee considered that it would be advantages to contact Elected Members via
e-mail to clarify any queries.

RESOLVED to note the report.

ACTION :

o That the letter enclosed as Enclosure 2 to the report be approved;

e That 6 Elected Members be allocated to each Independent Member of the Standards
Committee to review the registers;

e The review to be conducted between the end of January and the end of February 2014
and that the findings be reported back to the Solicitor — Corporate Governance to
allow time to formulate a report to the next Standards Committee on 12 March, 2014.

INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL CONSULTATION



Submitted — a report by the Head of Council Business/Monitoring Officer as to the outcome of the

consultation discussed at the September meeting in respect of payments to Co-Opted Members of
Local Authorities.

RESOLVED to note the contents of the correspondence from Independent Remuneration
Panel for Wales.

ACTION : None

MR. MICHAEL WILSON
CHAIR



